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This specification may change without notice, as a result of product design changes and 

evaluation testing. 

1. SCOPE: 

This specification covers product performance requirements and test methods 

of ECONOSEAL* Series “J” Connector, manufactured by TE Connectivity Ltd. 

2. APPLICABLE PRODUCTS: 

Products of the following part numbers and descriptions shall be governed 

under this specification. 

 

Part Number Descriptions 

170279 
170294 

2φ Pin Contact,Lanceless 

170280 
170295 

2φ Pin Receptacle Contact, Lanceless Assembly 

172189 Filler Tip 

NBR Bis-containing 

172190 

NBR non-Bis type 
2822397 

“O” Ring 

172197 Rubber Plug, for 1-Position Connector 

172200 Rubber Plug, for 2-Position Connector 

172203 Rubber Plug, for 3-Position Connector 

172206 Rubber Plug, for 4-Position Connector 

172193 Rubber Plug, for 8-Position Connector 

172282 Rubber Plug, for 12-Position Connector 

172195 1-Position Plug Housing 

172196 1-Position Cap Housing 

172198 2-Position Plug Housing 

172199 2-Position Cap Housing 

172201 3-Position Plug Housing 

172202 3-Position Cap Housing 

172204 4-Position Plug Housing 

172205 4-Position Cap Housing 

172191 8-Position Plug Housing 

172192 8-Position Cap Housing 

172280 12-Position Plug Housing 

172281 12-Position Cap Housing 

※Note: Parts number is consisted from listed base number and 1digit numeric prefix and suffix with dash. 

Refer to catalog or customer drawing for specific part numbers for each base number. 

When prefix is zero, zero and dash are omitted. 
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3.   DEFINITIONS OF TERMS: 

  For the purpose of this product specification, the following terms shall apply. 

 

3.1.   Contact： 

An electrically conductive metallic member, used independently or as a component of a 
connector assembly to form circuit connection by contacting.  
pin contact and pin receptacle contacts are available. 

3.2.  Housing： 

A dielectric component member of a connector made of insulating material 

                          ｔhat encapsulate contacts in its contact cavities. In this product line, 

cap housing that encapsulates pin contacts, and plug housing that en- 

capsulates receptacle contacts are available. 

3.3. Rubber Plug: 

A rubber plug is a cylindrical rubber piece with preformed contact paths 
pierced through, to provide waterproof connection of contacts, as the 
plug is used to fill the free opening on the wire side of connector 
housing. 

 

3.4. Filler Tip, Nylon: 

A nylon filler tip is a thin cylinderical tip used to fill a contact 

path of rubber plug䠈 when the plug is applied to connector housing with 

any of contact position(s) unfilled with contact(s). 

3.5. “O” Ring: 
An “O” ring is a specifically prepared rubber ring that contains oily 
element in rubber structure substance, which is used to provide water- 
tight surface matching of connectors as they are mated. This “O” ring 
is applied into the groove of cap housing. 

3.6. Connector: 

A connector is an assembly of housing contact(s) and other essential 
components to make a designated termination. A cap connector consists 
of a cap housing, pin contact(s), a rubber plug and an “O” ring, and a 
plug housing consists of receptacle contact(s) and a rubber plug. 

 

4.   MATERIALS AND FINISH: 

4.1.   Contact: 

                          Contact is made from pre-tinplated brass strip conforming to Copper Alloy 
                           No.260 of ASTM B36. 

4.2. Housing： 

Housing is made of molded 6/6 Nylon resin. 
 

4.3. Rubber plug: 

Rubber plug is made of chloroprene rubber (CR). 
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4.4. Filler Tip: 

A filler tip is made of 6/6 Nylon resin. 

4.5. “O” Ring: 

An “O” ring is made of nitrile butadiene rubber (NBR) 

 

5. PRODUCT FEATURE, CONSTRUCTION AND DIMENSIONS: 

5.1. Contact: 

      Product design feature, construction and dimensions shall be conforming 

      to applicable product drawing(s). All the pin contacts and receptacle 

           contacts must be mated regardless of wire sizes of contact. 

5.2. Housing: 

Product design feature, construction and dimensions shall be conforming 

to applicable product drawing(s). Housings are provided with polarization 

device to prevent housings from mismating, and locking mechanism to 

secure mated housings. 

5.3. Rubber Plug: 

Product design feature, construction and dimensions shall be conforming 

to applicable product drawing(s). 

5.4. Filler Tip: 

Product design feature, construction and dimensions shall be conforming 

to applicable product drawing. 

5.5. “O” Ring: 

Product design feature, construction and dimensions shall be conforming 

to applicable product drawing. 

 

6. TEST CONDITIONS: 

6.1. Temperature Rating: 

       Temperature rating shall be within the range of -30 and +105℃.  

 This range includes ambient temperature and temperature rising as a result 

      of loaded current affection. 

6.2. Applicable Wires: 

Contact No. Applicable wire conductor Size Insulation Diameter 

170279-1 
0.5, 0.85, 1.25, 2.0mm2 one wire 2.0-3.4mm 

170280-1 

170294-1 
0.5, 0.85mm2 one wire 2.0-2.8mm 

170295-1 
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7. PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS AND TEST METHODS: 

7.1. Performance Requirements： 

   When tested in accordance with the test methods specified in para.7.2. 
           and test sequence specified in Para.7.3, product performance shall be 

conforming to the requirements specified in Table1. 

Test Items 

䠄Paragraph No.䠅 

Contact 
Performance 

(Initial) 

Connector Performance 

(Initial) 
(Final) 

After Conditioning 

Appearance 
(Para. 7.2.1) 

Products shall be free from cracks, breakage, damages, rattling and 
loose of parts, rust, fusion and other defects that are detrimental to 
connector functions. 

Contact/Connector 
Insertion Force 

(Para.7.2.2) 
2.94 – 11.8 N 

Pos. 1 2 3 4 8 12 

N 
Max. 

49 58.8 63.7 68.6 88.3 127 

Contact/Connector 
Extraction Force 

(Para.7.2.3) 
1.96-11.8 N 

Pos. 1 2 3 4 8 12 

N 
Max. 

29.4 39.2 53.9 58.8 78.5 98.1 

Termination 
Resistance 
(Low Level) 
(Para. 7.2.4) 

 

3mΩ max. 10mΩ max. 

Termination 
Resistance 

(Para. 7.2.5) 

 
3mV/A max. 10mV/A max. 

Insulation 
Resistance 
(Para.7.2.6) 

 100 MΩ min. 

Current Leakage 
(Para.7.2.7)  100μ A max. 

Handling Touch 
At Assembly 
(Para.7.2.8) 

No tactile; abnormalities to cause operator’s fatigue and pain shall 
 be perceived. 

Crimp Tensile 
Strength 

(Para. 7.2.9) 

Wire Size 
(mm2) 

Crimp Tensile 
N Min. 

 
0.5 88.3   

0.85 127   

1.25 177   

2.0 265   

Water-tight 
Capability 

(Para. 7.2.10) 
 49kPa Min. 29.4kPa Min. 

Contact Retention 
Force 

(Para. 7.2.11) 
 58.8N Min. 

Housing retention 
Force 

(Para. 7.2.12) 
 98.1N Min. 

Heat Resistibility 
(Para.7.2.13)  

After mechanical and  
environmental condi- 
tioning per sequence 
of Table 5, performance 
requirements shall be 
met. 

Cold Resistibility 
(Para.7.2.14)  

Thermal Shock 
(Para.7.2.15)  
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7.1      Performance Requirements： 

Test Items 

䠄Paragraph No.䠅 

Contact 
Performance 

(Initial) 

Connector      Performance 

(Initial) 
(Final) 

After Conditioning 

“Kojiri” Resistibility 
(Para.7.2.16) 

  

After mechanical and 
environmental condi- 
tioning per sequence 
of Table 5, performance 
requirements shall be 
met. 

Water Sprinkle 
(Para. 7.2.20) 

Vibration, 
High Frequency 
(Para. 7.2.18) 

Vibration, 
Low Frequency 
(Para. 7.2.18) 

Salt Spray 
(Para.7.2.17) 

Current Cycling 
(Para.7.2.21) 

Liquid Detergent 
Resistibility 
(Para.7.2.22) 

Oil Resistibility 
(Para.7.2.23) 

Ozon Aging 
(Para.7.2.24) 

Weather Aging 
(Para.7.2.25) 

Table 1 (End) 

 

7.2. Test Methods: 

7.2.1     Appearance: 

            Visually and tactually inspect the product appearance for evidence of abnormalities such as 

            cracks, breakage, rattling and loose of parts, rust, fusion and deformation that are detrimental to  

            connector function. 

7.2.2     Insertion Force of Contact or Connector: 

             Secure one of the mating pair of contacts or connectors on the head of tensile testing machine,  

             and apply an axial push-in load to insert the counterpart contact or connector by operating the  

             head to travel with the speed at a rate of 100 mm a minute. For this test, connectors are tested 

             with the locking mechanism set in effect. 

 

7.2.3    Extraction Force of Contact or Connector: 

            Secure one of the mated pair of contacts or connectors on the tensile testing machine, and 

            apply an axial pull-off load to separate the contacts or connectors by operating the head to  

            travel with the speed at a rate of 100 mm a minute. For this test, connectors are tested without  

            locking mechanism set in effect. 
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7.2.4        Termination Resistance (Low Level): 

                Mated pair of connectors and contacts are tested by applying test current of 50 mA at open 

                circuit voltage of 50 mV DC maximum flowing through the circuit as shown in Fig.1. 

                Millivolt drop of the terminated area shall be measured at the probing points Y and Y’ which are 

                75mm apart from wire crimps. Low level resistance is obtained by calculation, after deducting 

                the resistance of 150mm long wire used for termination. 

                Measurements shall be made on the contact positions one after one in the connector. 

  

 
 

Fig.1 

7.2.5        Termination Resistance: 

Mated pair of connectors and contacts are tested by applying closed circuit current of 1 A at  

open circuit voltage of 12 V DC flowing through the circuit as shown in Fig.1. After temperature 

rising becomes stabilized, measure the millivolt drop of the terminated area between the probing 

points Y and Y’, which are 75mm apart from the wire crimps. Termination resistance is obtained 

after deducting the resistance of 150 mm long wire used for termination. Measurements shall be 

made on the contact positions one after one in the connector. 

Probing points Y and Y’ shall be pretreated by uniform soldering in order to stabilize  
measurement reading during the test. 

 

7.2.6        Insulation Resistance: 

                Mated pair of connectors shall be tested by applying test potential of 500 V DC between the  

                adjacent contacts and between the contacts and the ground. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                    

 

Fig.2 

 

Measuring Apparatus 
Measuring between adjacent contacts 

Measuring Apparatus 
Measurement between contacts 
and the ground 
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7.2.7        Current Leakage: 

                Mated pair of connectors shall be tested by applying test current of 28 V DC between  

                the diagonal contact positions as shown in Fig.3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.3 

 

7.2.8        Handling Touch at Assembly: 

                Tactually inspect the handling touch of contacts, as inserted and extracted as if the contacts 

                are handled in practical assembly processing. 

 

7.2.9        Crimp Tensile Strength: 

                Secure a contact which is crimped on an approximately 100mm-long wire, on tensile testing 

                machine, and apply an axial pull-off load to the end of crimped wire by operating the head 

                to travel with the speed at a rate of 100mm a minute. Crimp tensile strength is determined 

                when the wire is broken or is pulled off from the wire crimp. 

 

7.2.10      Watertight Capability: 

                Watertight capability of connector is tested by blowing compressed air into inside of connector 

               through a small hole which is made through specifically for testing. For this test, wire ends are 

               watertight –finished by soldering and masking by using adhesive material as shown in Fig.4. 

               Test is performed with the connector immersed into water at 30cm depth max., and blow the 

               compressed air of the pressure specified in Table 2 for 30 seconds. Connector shall be  

               monitored for leakage of air during compressive loading. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Fig.4 

 

 

Initial 49kPa 

Final 29.4kPa 

Table 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adhesive Masking 
Wire Insulation 

Soldered Conductor End 
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7.2.11      Contact Retention Force: 

                Secure a connector assembly on the tensile testing machine, which is filled with crimped  

                contacts with 0.85mm2 or larger wires, and apply an axial load to the end of crimped wire by 

                operating the head to travel with the speed at a rate of 100mm a minute. Contact retention 

                force is determined when the contact is dislodged from the housing cavity. 

 

7.2.12      Housing Retention Force: 

                Secure a mated pair of connectors on the tensile testing machine with locking mechanism set  

                in effect, and apply an axial load to separate the connectors to free end side connector by 

                operating the head to travel with the speed at a rate of 100 mm a minute. Housing retention  

                force is determined when the connector halves are separated with or without damage of  

locking mechanism. 

 

7.2.13      Heat Resistibility: 

                Mated pair of connectors are subject to thermal exposure in the test oven for 120 hours 

                where the elevated temperature is controlled to maintain at 120℃. After test duration,  

                connectors are taken out of the oven, and reconditioned in the room temperature before 

                undergoing subsequent measurements. 

 

7.2.14      Cold Resistibility: 

                Mated pair of connectors are subject to exposure under chilled atmosphere in the test chamber 

                for 120 hours, where the temperature is controlled to maintain at -50 ±5℃. After test duration,  

                connectors are taken out from the test chamber, and reconditioned in the room temperature 

                before undergoing subsequent measurements. 

 

7.2.15      Thermal Shock: 

                Mated pair of connectors are subject to exposure under 50 cycles of heat conditioning in the 

                test chamber, each cycle consisting of the temperature changes as specified in Table 3. 

                After conditioning for 100 cycles, reconditioned in the room temperature, before the subsequent 

                measurements.  

 

Step Test Conditions 

1 120 ±5℃, for 1 hour 

2 Room Temperature for 5 minutes max. 

3 -50 ±5℃, for 1 hour 

4 Room Temperature for 5 minutes max. 

 

Table 3 
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5 mm max. 

Plug Housing 

Cap Housing Secured Tightly 

The Point where Kojiri force 

is applied. 

 
7.2.16      “Kojiri” Resistibility: 

                 Tightly secure a connector assembly on a sturdy bench and mate a counterpart connector 

                 as shown in Fig.5. “Kojiri” testing is performed by applying a torque force of 196N䞉cm 

 to the mated connector reciprocatingly to force in right-left direction at every  

depth of 1 mm graduation along the extraction stroke, until the connector halves are completely 

separated. Making one separation a cycle, repeat insertion and extraction in the same manner 

for 25 cycles. After completion of 25 cycles in this direction, turn it to a traverse direction, and  

repeat for another 25 cycles as started. 

Note: 

“Kojiri” is a Japanese term, meaning the motions to give forcing stress to a set of assembled 

parts as connectors or contacts in mated condition in the manner of twisting, bending and 

rolling, forcing in the directions amiss to working axis, resulting detrimental affection to the 

parts involved especially, deformation, breakage and damages as usually seen in contact/ 

connector applications. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

Fig.5 

 
7.2.17      Salt Spray: 

                Hang a mated pair of connectors in a closed test chamber, where the connectors are subject 

                to exposure under salt spray of 5 ±1% in solution, 1.0268-1.0413 in specific gravity and 

                6.5-7.2 in hydrogen exponent, misted over the sample connectors by the aid of compressed 

 air pressure of 68.6-177kPa in  the temperature of 80 ±5℃ in relative humidity 

 of 90-95% for 96 hours. After completion of exposure duration, dry in the room temperature 

 before subsequent measurements. During the salt spray conditioning, test voltage of 28V must 

 be applied to the circuit shown in Fig.3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Product Specification 

製品規格 

108-5136 

 

Rev C2 10 of 28 

 
 

 

Connector 

Wires 

Tightly Secured 

Vibration Table 
150 mm Approx. 

Direction 
of 
Vibration 

7.2.18      Vibration High Frequency: 

                After having all the contacts series-wired, mate the connector halves and secure on the vibration 

                testing machine as shown in Fig.6. The sample connectors are subject to the vibration of 

                44m/s2(4.5G) in sweeping frequencies changing between 20-200 Hz reciprocating one cycle 

                a minute. During the vibratile conditioning, the circuits shall be energized with test current of 1 A 

                at open circuit voltage of 12 V DC. Test for 8 hours, and the connector circuit shall be monitored 

                for electrical discontinuity greater than 1 microsecond taking place in the circuit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.6 

 

 
7.2.19      Vibration Low Frequency: 

                After having all the contacts series-wired, mate the connector halves and secure on the vibration 

                testing machine conforming to SAE J 577 as shown in Fig.6. The sample connectors are subject  

to vibration produced by power driven cam drops with the stroke of 3.2mm operated at a rate of 

12.5Hz. The end of vibration plate shall be suspended by the spring tension of 265-314N. 

 During the testing for 1 hour, the circuit is energized with test current of 1 A at open 

circuit voltage of 12 V, and monitored for electrical discontinuity greater than 1 μ sec 

taking place in the circuit.  

 

 
7.2.20      Water Sprinkle: 

                Mated pair of connectors are tested in the test chamber after hanging and heated to 120±3℃  

                or 40 minutes, by sprinkling water at room temperature over the sample for 20 minutes. Making 

                the stated steps one cycle, repeat testing for 48 cycles. Water sprinkling condition must be in  

                accordance with JIS D 0203, Method SI. For this test, wires longer than 2 meters are used for 

                termination, and the ends of which must be watertight-finished by soldering and adhesive 

                material as started in Para.7.2.10, and kept outside the test chamber. During the test, test  

potential of 28V DC shall be applied between the probing points. The circuit shall be monitored 

for current leakage taking place in the circuit. 
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7.2.21     Current Cycling: 

               Mated pair of connectors are subject to testing by applying test current calculated by Tables 4 

               for 200 cycles, each cycle consisting of energizing for 45 minutes followed by deenergized 15 

               minutes. This test shall be performed in a draft-free test chamber. 

Wire Size 

(mm2) 
Test Current (DC A) 

 No. of 
Positions 

Decreasing 
Coefficient 

0.3 7 1 1 

0.5 11 2  -  3 0.75 

0.85 14.5 4  -  5 0.6 

1.25 18.5 6  -  8 0.55 

2.0 25 9  -  12 0.5 

 13 & Over 0.4 

 

  

Tables 4 

 

                  Note: Test current intensity is obtained by test current of corresponding wire size used 

                            multiplied by the decreasing coefficient of the number of energized positions. 

 

 
7.2.22     Liquid Detergent Resistibility: 

               Mated connector assemblies are subject for testing by immersing in commercially suppliable car  

               washer liquid detergent at 50 ±2℃ for 1 hour. After the duration, rinse in tap water for 5 minute,  

               and dry in the room temperature before subsequent measurements. 

 

 
7.2.23     Oil Resistibility: 

               Mated pair of connectors are subject for testing by immersing in the specified kinds of oil in  

               accordance with the procedure specified in Table 5. 

 

Step Procedure 

1 Immerse in engine oil for 1 hour. (SAE 10 W) 

2 Cleanse in kerosene for 5 minutes. 

3 Immerse in Gasoline for 1 hour. (JIS 2202) 

4 Dry in room temperature. 

 

Table 5 
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7.2.24     Ozon Aging: 

               Mated pair of connectors assemblies are subject for testing in the test chamber, where the  

sample is hung and exposed under ozon atmosphere with the density of 50±5 ppm at 40 ±2℃ 

for 24 hours in accordance with Para. 16 of JIS K 6301. After test duration, the sample is taken 

out of the chamber, and reconditioned in the room temperature. 

The tested results shall be recorded in accordance with Para. 16.6 of JIS K 6301, pertaining to  

the cracking condition of rubber sealing. 

 

 
7.2.25     Weather Aging: 

               Mated pair of connectors assemblies are subject for testing in accordance with Para. 5.4  

(WAN-1S(H) of JIS D 0205, by exposing under the sunshine carbon arc weather aging testing 

lights at 63 ±3℃ for 150 hours. 

              The tested results shall be recorded in accordance with Para. 16.6 of JIS K 6301, pertaining to 

               the cracking condition of rubber sealing. 
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7.3. Test Sequence 

All the tests shall be performed in accordance with the test sequence specified in Table 6. 
(The numbers in the columns indicate the sequence of the tests performed) *Measured current leakage. 

Classification 
Test Sequence 

Con- 
tact 

Connector Samples 

Sample Groups 
Test Items 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

Appearance 1 1 1    1   1  1   1    1 4 1 5 1 5  

Insertion Force 
(Contact/Connector) 

2  2                       

Extraction Force 
(Contact/Connector) 

3  5                       

Termination Resistance 
Low Level 

  3 7 9  2 5 8   2 6 8       2 6 2 6  

Termination Resistance          2 4    2 5 7 9        

Watertight Capability   4  10  3  9   3  9       3 7 3 7  

Insulation Resistance            4  10 3           

Handling Touch at 
Assembly 

                         

Contact Retention 
Force 

         5                

Housing Retention 
Force 

     11                    

Heat Resistibility   6                       

Cold Resistibility    8                      

Thermal Shock       4                   

Water Sprinkle                   2       

Current Leakage        7           *3       

“Kojiri” Resistibility               4           

Vibration, Low 
Frequency 

         ３                

Vibration, High 
Frequency 

               6          

Current Cycling                 8         

Salt Spray        6                  

Crimp Tensile Strength  2                        

Liquid Detergent 
Resistibility 

           5              

Oil Resistibility             7             

Ozon Aging                     4     

Weather Aging                       4   
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8. QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS: 

8.1. Test Conditions: 

Unless otherwise specified, all the tests shall be performed in any combination of the following  

test conditions. 

Temperature                              15 - 35℃ 

Relative Humidity                       45 - 75% 

Atmospheric Pressure                86.7-107kPa (650-800mmHg) 

 

8.2. Sample Preparation: 

8.2.1     Samples: 

The samples to be employed for the tests shall be prepared in accordance with 114-5039,  

TE Application Specification, Crimping Locking Arm Connector Contacts, by using the wires 

specified in Table 7. 

No sample shall be reused, unless otherwise specified. 

 

8.2.2     Number of Samples: 

The number of contact and connector samples shall be consisting of more than 10 pieces contacts 

for testing contact, and more than 2 sets of connectors for testing connector. 

 

Wire Size 
mm2 (AWG) 

Wire Standard Composition Cross-sectional Area 
Applicable 

Specification 
Strand Diameter 

(mm) 

Number of 

Strands mm2 CMA 

0.5 (#20) 0.32 7 0.51 1,111 JIS C 3406 
Low Voltage 
Cables for 

Automobiles 

0.85 (#18) 0.32 11 0.88 1,746 

1.25 (#16) 0.32 16 1.28 2,540 

2.0 (#14) 0.32 26 2.09 4,128 

Table 7 

 

 

9. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR HANDLING: 

9.1. Crimping and Assembly Processing: 

In order to maintain reliable terminating performance of contacts and housing, crimping contact  

shall be performed in accordance with 114-5039, TE Application Specification, Crimping Locking 

Arm Connector Contacts. 

 

 

9.2. Assembly of Connector: 

Insertion of contacts into rubber plug, and rubber plug into housing shall be performed carefully 

in accordance with customer manual CM-101J, ECONOSEAL* Series “J” Connector. Care must  
be taken not to let dust and foreign particles enter around “O” ring inside the connector. 
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9.3. Insertion/Extraction Tool: 

TE specified, applicable insertion and extraction tools must be used when to insert contact into 

rubber plug, and/or connector housing. 

 

Insertion Tool     724658-1          Instruction Sheet   IS-100J 

Extraction Tool   723905-1          Instruction Sheet   IS-081J 

 

 

10. REFERENCE DOCUMENTS: 

 

JASO D 605         Automotive Multi-Pole Connectors 

JASO D 7101             Test Methods for Molded Plastic Parts 

JIS C 3406    Low Voltage Cables for Automobiles 

JIS D 0203                 Method of Moisture, Rain and Spray Test for Automobile Parts 

JIS D 0204                 Method of High and Low Temperature Test for Automobile Parts 

JIS D 1601                 Vibration Testing Method for Electronic Components 

JIS D 0205                 General Rules of Weatherability for Automobile Testing 

JIS K 6301                 Physical Testing Methods for Vulcanized Rubber 
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1.  適用範ᅖ  

ᮏ規格䛿タ䜲コ 䜶䝺䜽ト䝻䝙䜽䝇 ジ䝱パン(合)䛷製造さ䜜䜛䜶コ䝜䝅䞊䝹 䇾J䇿コネ䜽タ䛻䛴い䛶規定䛩䜛䚹 

2.  製品型番及びྡ称  

型番 ྡ称 

170279 
170294 

2φ 䝢ン䞉䝷ン䝇䝺䝇 

170280 
170295 

2φ䝢ン䞉䝸䝉䝥タ䜽䝹䞉䝷ン䝇䝺䝇䞉䜰ッ䝉ン䝤䝸 

172189 う䜑栓 

NBR 䝣タ䝹酸含有 

172190 

NBR 䝣タ䝹酸䝣䝸䞊 

2822397 
“O” 䝸ン䜾 

172197 1極用䝂ム栓 

172200 2極用䝂ム栓 

172203 3極用䝂ム栓 

172206 4極用䝂ム栓 

172193 8極用䝂ム栓 

172282 12極用䝂ム栓 

172195 1極 䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

172196 1極 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾 

172198 2極 䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

172199 2極 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾 

172201 3極 䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

172202 3極 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾 

172204 4極 䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

172205 4極 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾 

172191 8極 䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

172192 8極 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾 

172280 12極 䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

172281 12極 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾 

 

※注記：型番䛿䝸䝇ト中䛾親番䛻䝎ッ䝅䝳付䛝䛾 1桁䛾数字䜢䜒䛳䛶構成さ䜜ま䛩䚹 

各親番号䛻対䛩䜛䝎ッ䝅䝳付䛝番号䛾ヲ細䛿顧客用ᅗ面また䛿䜹タ䝻䜾䜢参照ୗさい䚹 

䛺䛚䚸接頭䛾数字䛜䝊䝻䛾場合䛿䚸䝊䝻及び䝎ッ䝅䝳䛿省略さ䜜ま䛩䚹 
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3.  用語䛾説明  

ᮏ規格䛻適用䛩䜛用語䛾意味䛿ḟ䛾通䜚䛸䛩䜛䚹 

3.1   コンタ䜽ト： コネ䜽タ䛾構成部品䛷あ䜛接触子䜢いう䚹こ䜜䛻䛿䝢ンコンタ䜽ト䛸 

䝸䝉䝥タ䜽䝹䞉コンタ䜽ト䛜あ䜛 

3.2   ハウジン䜾： コネ䜽タ䛾構成部品䛷あ䜛コンタ䜽ト䜢収容䛩䜛䜒䛾䜢いう䚹こ䜜䛻䛿䝢ンコンタ䜽ト䜢 

            収容䛩䜛䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾䛸䝸䝉䝥タ䜽䝹䞉コンタ䜽ト䜢収容䛩䜛䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾 

            䛜あ䜛䚹 

3.3   䝂ム栓： 防水性䜢得䜛目的䛷䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾及び䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾䛾電線側䛻 

         挿入さ䜜䜛䜒䛾䜢いう䚹 

3.4   う䜑栓： 2極以ୖ䛾コネ䜽タ䛾場合䚸コンタ䜽ト䜢使用䛧䛺い極数䛾䝂ム栓穴䛻う䜑込䜣䛷使用 

         䛩䜛䜒䛾䜢いう䚹 

3.5    “O”䝸ン䜾： 䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾䛻装着さ䜜䚸䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾䛸嵌合䛧た時䚸両者䛸䛾間䛷 

                            防水性䜢得䜛目的䛷使用さ䜜䜛䜒䛾䜢いう䚹 

3.6   コネ䜽タ： 電線䜢圧着䛧たコンタ䜽ト䜢䝂ム栓䛻通䛧䚸ハウジン䜾䛻全極䜰ッ䝉ン䝤䝸䛧た䜒䛾䜢いう䚹 

                こ䜜䛻䛿䝢ンコンタ䜽ト䛸䜻䝱ッ䝥䞉ハウジン䜾䚸䝂ム栓及び“O”䝸ン䜾䛾䜰ッ䝉ン䝤䝸䛧た䜒䛾䛸 

                       䝸䝉䝥タ䜽䝹䞉コンタ䜽ト䛸䝥䝷䜾䞉ハウジン䜾及び䝂ム栓䛾䜰ッ䝉ン䝤䝸䛧た䜒䛾䛜あ䜛䚹 

 

4.  使用材料䞉表面処理 

4.1   コンタ䜽ト： ASTM B 36 COPPER ALLOY 260 䛻準拠䛩䜛錫䜑䛳䛝付黄銅条件䛻䜘䜚製造さ䜜䜛䚹 

4.2   ハウジン䜾： 耐熱 66䝘䜲䝻ン樹脂䜘䜚製造さ䜜䜛䚹 

4.3   う䜑栓： 耐熱 66䝘䜲䝻ン樹脂䜘䜚製造さ䜜䜛䚹 

4.4   䝂ム栓： 䜽䝻䝻䝥䝺ン䝂ム(CR)䜘䜚製造さ䜜䜛䚹 

4.5   “O”䝸ン䜾： 䝙ト䝸䝹䝂ム䠄NBR䠅䜘䜚製造さ䜜䜛䚹 

 

5.  形状䞉構造及び寸法 

5.1    コンタ䜽ト ： 形状䚸構造及び寸法䛿ヱ当䛩䜛ᅗ面䛻合致䛧䛶い䜛こ䛸䚹䛩䜉䛶䛾䝢ンコンタ䜽ト䛸䝸䝉䝥タ䜽

䝹䞉コンタ䜽ト䛿適用電線範ᅖ䛻関係䛺く相互䛻嵌合䛷䛝䜛䚹 

 

5.2    ハウジン䜾 ： 形状䚸構造及び寸法䛿ヱ当䛩䜛ᅗ面䛻合致䛧䛶い䜛こ䛸䚹誤嵌合防Ṇ機構䚸ハウジン䜾相互 

䛾䝻ッ䜽機構及びコンタ䜽ト挿入䜺䜲䝗䜢有䛩䜛䚹 

 

5.3    う䜑栓： 形状䚸構造及び寸法䛿ヱ当䛩䜛ᅗ面䛻合致䛧䛶い䜛こ䛸䚹全䛶䛾極数䛾䝂ム栓䛻適用䛷䛝䜛䚹 

                    

 

5.4  䝂ム栓： 形状䚸構造及び寸法䛿ヱ当䛩䜛ᅗ面䛻合致䛧䛶い䜛こ䛸䚹 

           コンタ䜽ト䛾挿入方向マ䞊䜽䚸ハウジン䜾置合わ䛫矢印䚸製品ྡマ䞊䜽䜢有䛩䜛䚹 

 

5.5    “O”䝸ン䜾： 形状䚸構造及び寸法䛿ヱ当䛩䜛ᅗ面䛻合致䛧䛶い䜛こ䛸䚹 
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6.    使用条件  

 

6.1.    使用温度範ᅖ 

䠉30～105℃䠄周ᅖ温度䠇通電䛻䜘䜛温度ୖ昇䠅 

 

6.2.    適用電線範ᅖ 

 

型番 適用電線範ᅖ䠄mm2
䠅 絶縁被覆外径 

170279-1 

170280-1 
0.5, 0.85, 1.25, 2䛾 1ᮏ圧着 2.0～3.4 mm 

170294-1 

170295-1 
0.5䚸0.85䛾 1ᮏ圧着 2.0～2.8 mm 

 

 

7. 性能及び試験方法 

 

7.1. 性能 

第 7.2㡯䠄試験方法䠅及び第 7.3㡯䠄試験㡰序䠅䛻基䛵䛝試験䛧た結果䚸第 1表䛾性能䜢‶足䛩䜛こ䛸䚹 
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第 1表 

㡯目 
試験 

方法 

コンタ䜽ト䛾性能 コネ䜽タ䛾性能 

初期性能 初期性能 耐久䞉環境試験後䛾性能 

外観 7.2.1 
亀裂䚸割損䚸破損䚸䛜た䚸部品䛾䛿䛪䜜䚸錆び䚸溶解等䛷機能䜢損うḞⅬ䛾䛺い

こ䛸䚹 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿 

コネ䜽タ挿入力 
7.2.2 2.94-11.8 N 

極数 1 2 3 4 8 12 

N以ୗ 49 58.8 63.7 68.6 88.3 127 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿 

コネ䜽タ引抜力 
7.2.3 1.96-11.8 N 

極数 1 2 3 4 8 12 

N以ୗ 29.4 39.2 53.9 58.8 78.5 98.1 

䝻䞊䝺ベ䝹抵抗 7.2.4 

 

３mΩ以ୗ 10mΩ以ୗ 

総合抵抗 7.2.5 ３mV/A以ୗ 10mV/A以ୗ 

絶縁抵抗 7.2.6 100MΩ以ୖ 

䝸䞊䜽電流 7.2.7 100μ A以ୗ 

挿抜䛾䝣䜱䞊䝸ン䜾 7.2.8 有害䛺引掛䜚等䛾䛺いこ䛸 

圧着部引張強度 7.2.9 

0.5mm2
䠉88.3N  以ୖ 

 
0.85mm2

䠉127N 以ୖ 

1.25mm2
䠉177N 以ୖ 

2.0mm2
䠉265N 以ୖ 

䝅䞊䝹性 7.2.10  49kpa 以ୖ 29.4kpa 以ୖ 

コンタ䜽ト保持力 7.2.11  58.8N 以ୖ 

ハウジン䜾保持力 7.2.12  98.1N 以ୖ 

耐熱性 7.2.13 

 

第 5表䛻示䛩㡰序䛷 

耐久䞉環境試験䜢行䛳た

䛸䛝性能䜢‶足䛩䜛こ䛸䚹 

耐寒性 7.2.14 

熱衝撃 7.2.15 

耐こ䛨䜚性 7.2.16 

散水 7.2.20 

高周波振動 7.2.18 

耐衝撃性 7.2.19 

塩水噴霧 7.2.17 

電流䝃䜲䜽䝹 7.2.21 

耐洗剤液 7.2.22 

耐油 7.2.23 

耐䜸䝌ン 7.2.24 

耐候性 7.2.25 
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7.2. 試験方法 

 

7.2.1    外観 

外観䜢目視及び感触䛻䜘䜚観察䛧䚸有害䛺亀裂䚸割損䚸䛜た䚸部品䛾䛿䛪䜜䚸錆䚸溶解及び変形等 

䛾有無䜢確認䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.2    コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ䛾挿入力 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ䛾一方䜢固定䛧䚸他方䜢軸方向䛻毎分約 100mm䛾一定速度䛷操作䛩䜛䚹 

䛺䛚䚸ハウジン䜾䛾䝻ッ䜽機構䛿作用さ䛫䛶行う䚹 

 

7.2.3 コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ引抜力 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ䛾一方䜢固定䛧䚸他方䜢軸方向䜈毎分約 100mm䛾一定速度䛷操作䛩䜛䚹 

䛺䛚䚸ハウジン䜾䛾䝻ッ䜽機構䛿作用さ䛫䛶行う䚹 

 

7.2.4  䝻䞊䝺ベ䝹抵抗 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷開放電圧 DC50mV以ୗ䚸短絡電流 50mA以ୗ䜢通電䛧䚸 

圧着部䜘䜚 75mm離䜜たⅬ䛷抵抗䜢測定䛩䜛䚹䠄第 1ᅗ䛾 Y䠉Y´間䠅 

䝻䞊䝺ベ䝹抵抗䛿䚸Y䠉Y´間䛾抵抗䛛䜙 150mm䛾電線䛾抵抗分䜢差引い䛶算出䛩䜛䚹 

䛺䛚䚸測定䛿 1極䛪䛴行う䜒䛾䛸䛩䜛䚹 
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測定器 

測定器 

コンタ䜽ト相互間 

コンタ䜽ト対ハウジン䜾間 

7.2.5    総合抵抗 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷開放電圧 DC12V䚸短絡電流 1A 䜢通電䛧コンタ䜽ト䛾温度䛜 

安定䛧た後䚸圧着部䜘䜚 75mm離䜜たⅬ䛷電圧降ୗ䜢測定䛩䜛䚹䠄第 1ᅗ䛾 Y䠉Y´間䠅 

総合抵抗䛿䚸Y䠉Y´間䛾電圧降ୗ䛛䜙 150mm䛾電線䛾電圧降ୗ䜢差引い䛶算出䛩䜛䚹 

䛺䛚䚸測定䛿 1極䛪䛴行う䜒䛾䛸䛩䜛䚹 

Y䠉Y´Ⅼ䛿被覆䜢余分䛻䜐䛝䛸䛳䛶電流密度䜢一様䛻䛩䜛た䜑䚸䝥䝻䞊䝤䜢あ䛶䜛電線部分䛻 

半田䜢䜒䜛䚹 

 

7.2.6    絶縁抵抗 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷第 2ᅗ䛾如く隣接䛩䜛コンタ䜽ト相互間䚸及びコンタ䜽ト対ハウジン䜾間 

䠄対䜰䞊䝇間䠅䜢測定䛩䜛䚹 

䛺䛚䚸測定電圧䛿 DC500V 䛸䛩䜛䚹 

 

第 2ᅗ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.2.7    䝸䞊䜽電流 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷第 3ᅗ䛾如く隣接䛩䜛コンタ䜽ト相互間䛻 DC28V 䜢印加䛩䜛䚹 

 

 

第 3ᅗ 
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電線 接着剤 

 

7.2.8     挿抜䛾䝣䜱䞊䝸ン䜾 

コンタ䜽ト又䛿コネ䜽タ䛾挿入䚸引抜䛝䜢手動䛻䛶行い䚸そ䛾䝣䜱䞊䝸ン䜾䜢触感䛻䛶確認䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.9  圧着部引張強度 

約 100mm䛾長さ䛾電線䜢圧着䛧たコンタ䜽ト䜢固定䛧䚸電線䜢軸方向䛻毎分約 100mm䛾一定速度䛷 

引張䜚䚸電線䛾破断又䛿圧着部䛛䜙電線䛾引抜けた時䛾荷重䜢測定䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.10 䝅䞊䝹性 

コネ䜽タ䛾ハウジン䜾䛻穴䜢あけ䚸そ䛾穴䜘䜚圧縮空気䜢送䜚コネ䜽タ䛾䝅䞊䝹性䜢調䜉䜛䚹 

試験䛻あた䛳䛶電線䛾先端䛿ハン䝎付後接着剤䛷密封䛩䜛[第 4ᅗ]䚹測定䛿コネ䜽タ䜢水中 

䠄水面ୗ 30cm以内䠅䛻入䜜[第 2表]䛻示䛩圧縮空気䜢 30秒間送䜚空気䛾䜒䜜䛜䛺い䛛䛹う䛛 

調䜉䜛䚹 

第 4ᅗ 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

第 2表 

㡯目 空気圧 kPa 

初期 49kPa 

耐久䞉環境試験後 29.4kPa 

 

 

7.2.11 コンタ䜽ト保持力 

ハウジン䜾䛻約 100mm䛾長さ䚸0.85mm2
以ୖ䛾断面積䛾電線䜢圧着ୗコンタ䜽ト䛜組込ま䜜た 

コネ䜽タ䜢固定䛧䚸電線䜢軸方向䜈毎分約 100mm䛾一定速度䛷引張䜚コンタ䜽ト䛜ハウジン䜾䛛䜙 

抜けた時䛾荷重䜢測定䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.12 ハウジン䜾保持力 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧䚸䝻ッ䜽機構䛾作用䛧た状態䛷一方䜢固定䛧䚸他方䜢軸方向䛻毎分約 100mm䛾 

一定速度䛷引張䜚䚸䝻ッ䜽機構外䜜又䛿破損䛧䛶嵌合䛾外䜜た時䛾荷重䜢測定䛩䜛䚹 
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7.2.13   耐熱性 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷 120±3℃䛻保た䜜た恒温槽䛻 24時間放置䛧䚸そ䛾後 

取䜚出䛧䛶常温䛻戻䜛ま䛷放置䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.14   耐寒性 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷䠉50±5℃䛻保た䜜た恒温槽䛻 24時間放置䛧䚸そ䛾後 

取䜚出䛧䛶常温䛻戻䜛ま䛷放置䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.15   熱衝撃 

                 コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷第 3表䛻示䛩試験䜢 1䝃䜲䜽䝹䛸䛧䛶䚸こ䜜䜢 5䝃䜲䜽䝹 

                 行䛳た後䚸室温䛻戻䜛ま䛷放置䛩䜛䚹 

第 3表 

試験㡰序 試験方法 

1 120±5℃  1時間 

2 室温 5分以内 

3 䠉50±5℃  1時間 

4 室温 5分以内 

 

 

7.2.16   耐こ䛨䜚性 

コネ䜽タ䜢引抜䛝時䛻第 5ᅗ䛾如くコネ䜽タ䛾一方䜢固定䛧䚸他方䜢 1mm間隔䛷コンタ䜽トྠ士䛾 

嵌合䛜外䜜䜛ま䛷引抜䛝䛺䛜䜙䚸各段階䛷前後方向䛻 1往復䚸196N･cm䠄T䠅䛾ト䝹䜽䜢加え䜛䚹 

こ䜜䜢 1䝃䜲䜽䝹䛸䛧䛶 25䝃䜲䜽䝹行う䚹ḟ䛻ᕥ右方向䜒ྠ様䛻 1往復 196N･cm䠄T䠅䛾ト䝹䜽䜢 

加え䜛䚹こ䜜䜢 1䝃䜲䜽䝹䛸䛧䛶 25䝃䜲䜽䝹行う䚹 

第 5ᅗ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Product Specification 

製品規格 

108-5136 

 

Rev C2 24 of 28 

 
 

 

 

コネ䜽タ 

電線 

両端固定 

振動台 

振

動

方

向 

7.2.17   塩水噴霧 

密閉タン䜽内䛻コネ䜽タ䜢吊䜛䛧䚸温度 35±5℃䚸塩水濃度 5±1％䚸比重 1.0268～1.0412䚸 

PH6.5～7.2䛾塩水䜢 68.6-177kPa䛾圧力䛷 24h噴霧さ䛫䚸そ䛾後コネ䜽タ䜢‵度槽内䛻吊䜛䛧䚸 

80±5℃䚸‵度 90～95％RH䛷 24h放置䛩䜛䚹そ䛾後常温䛷乾燥後測定䜢䛩䜛䚹塩水噴霧中䛿䚸コネ䜽タ 

䛾各極間䛻第 3ᅗ䛻示䛩回路䛷 28V䛾電圧䜢印加䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.18   高周波振動 

         コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䚸全極直列䛻接続䛧䚸開放電圧 DC12V䚸短絡電流 1A 䜢通電䛧た状態䛷第 6ᅗ䛾如く 

         振動試験機䛻取䜚付け䜛䚹振動加速度䛿 44m/s2
䚸振動周波数䛿䚸20～200Hz䜢往復 1分間䛷 

         䝇䜲䞊䝥さ䛫䜛䚹こ䜜䜢 X,Y方向 各 4時間 計 8時間行い䚸1μ sec 以ୖ䛾瞬断䛾有無䜢観察䛩䜛䚹 

       こ䛾試験䛻用い䜛電線䛿 0.85mm2
以ୖ䛸䛩䜛䚹 

第 6ᅗ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.2.19   耐衝撃性 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䚸全極直列䛻接続䛧䚸開放電圧 DC12V䚸短絡電流 1A 䜢通電䛧た状態䛷第 6ᅗ䛾如く䚸 

SAE J 577䛻䜘䜛試験装置䛻取付け䚸振動数 12.5Hz䚸䜹ム落ୗ 3.2mm䚸衝撃台䛾端䛷䛾䝇䝥䝸ン䜾 

張力 265-314N 䛷 1時間行い䚸1μ sec 以ୖ䛾瞬断䛾有無䜢確認䛩䜛䚹 

 

7.2.20   散水試験 

コネ䜽タ䜢散水試験槽内䛻吊䜛䛧䚸48時間実施䛩䜛䚹散水条件䛿 JIS D 0203䛾 SI 䛸䛩䜛䚹 

試験中䛿コネ䜽タ䛾各極間䛻 28V䛾電圧䜢印加䛧䚸䝸䞊䜽電流䜢記録䛩䜛䚹䛺䛚試験䜢実施䛩䜛䛸䛝 

䛿䚸䝸䞊䝗ワ䜲䝲䛿 2ｍ䛸䛧䚸そ䛾端ᮎ䛿ハン䝎付後䚸接着剤䛷密封䛧試験槽䛾外䛻出䛩䚹 
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7.2.21   電流䝃䜲䜽䝹 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷全極䛻第 4表䛛䜙算出さ䜜䜛電流䜢通電䛩䜛䚹 

通電 45分間䚸休Ṇ 15分間䜢 1䝃䜲䜽䝹䛸䛧䛶 100䝃䜲䜽䝹行う䚹䛺䛚䚸試験中䛿無風状態䛷行う䚹 

第 4表 

電線䝃䜲䝈䠄mm2
䠅 電流値䠄DC A䠅  極数 減少係数 

0.5 11  1 1 

0.85 14.5  2～3 0.75 

1.25 18.5  4～5 0.6 

2 25  6～8 0.55 

9～12 0.5 

13以ୖ 0.4 

  

 

䠄注䠅通電電流䛿各電線䝃䜲䝈䛻対応䛩䜛電流値䛸極数䛻対応䛩䜛減少係数䛸䛾積䛛䜙算出さ䜜

䜛䚹 

 

7.2.22   耐洗剤液 

50±2℃䛾ウ䜷ッ䝅䝱液䠄市販品䠅䛻コネ䜽タ䜢 1時間浸漬䛧䚸そ䛾後水道水中䛻 5分間浸漬䛧た䛾ち 

自然乾燥䜢行う䚹 

 

7.2.23   耐油性 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷 50±2℃䛾䜶ンジン油䠄SAE10W䠅又䛿ྠ等品䚸常温䛾䜺䝋䝸ン䠄JIS K 2202䠅 

又䛿ྠ等品䚸及び常温䛾白灯油䜢使用䛧䚸ḟ䛾㡰序䛷試験䜢行う䚹 

 

䜶ンジン䜸䜲䝹 1時間浸漬 

→ 白灯油洗浄 5分間浸漬 

→ 䜺䝋䝸ン 1時間浸漬 

→ 自然乾燥 

 

7.2.24   耐䜸䝌ン 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷 40±2℃䛻保た䜜た密閉容器内䛻吊䜛䛧䚸JIS K 6301 第 16㡯䛻基䛵䛝䚸 

䜸䝌ン濃度 50±5pphm中䛻 24時間放置後取䜚出䛧室温䛻放置䛩䜛䚹 

䝂ム䛾亀裂状態䛿 JIS K 6301 第 16.6㡯䛻基䛵䛝記録䛧䛶䛚く䚹 

 

7.2.25   耐候性 

コネ䜽タ䜢嵌合䛧た状態䛷 JIS D 0205 第 5.4㡯䠄WAN䠉１S䠅䛻基䛵䛝䝃ン䝅䝱䜲ン䜹䞊ボン䜰䞊䜽灯式 

耐候性試験機䛷 63±3℃䚸150時間試験䜢行う䚹 

䝂ム䛾亀裂状態䛿 JIS K 6301 第 16.6㡯䛻基䛵䛝記録䛧䛶䛚く䚹 
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7.3. 試験㡰序 

試験㡰序䛿第 5表䛻示䛩䜾䝹䞊䝥毎䛾㡰序䛻従䛳䛶行う䜒䛾䛸䛩䜛䚹 

第 5表 

区  分 

試験㡰序 

コンタ

䜽ト 
コネ䜽タ 

䜾䝹䞊䝥 

㡯目 
I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

外観 1 1 1    1   1  1   1    1 4 1 5 1 5  

コネ䜽タ又䛿 

コンタ䜽ト挿入力 
2  2                       

コネ䜽タ又䛿 

コンタ䜽ト引抜力 
3  5                       

䝻䞊䝺ベ䝹抵抗   3 7 9  2 5 8   2 6 8       2 6 2 6  

総合抵抗          2 4    2 5 7 9        

䝅䞊䝹性   4  10  3  9   3  9       3 7 3 7  

絶縁抵抗            4  10 3           

挿抜䛾䝣䜱䞊䝸ン䜾                          

コンタ䜽ト保持力           5               

ハウジン䜾保持力      11                    

高温放置   6                       

ప温放置    8                      

熱衝撃       4                   

散水                   2       

䝸䞊䜽電流        7           *3       

耐こ䛨䜚性               4           

耐衝撃          3                

振動                6          

䜹䝺ント䝃䜲䜽䝹                 8         

塩水噴霧        6                  

圧着部引張強度  2                        

耐洗剤液            5              

耐油             7             

耐䜸䝌ン                     4     

耐候性                       4   

*： 散水中䛾䝸䞊䜽電流測定䜢行う䚹 
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8. 品質保証条件 

 

8.1.      試験条件 

特䛻指定䛾䛺い場合䛿第 6表䛻示䛩環境条件䛾䜒䛸䛷性能試験䜢行う䜒䛾䛸䛩䜛䚹 

 

第 6表 

温度 15～35℃ 

相対‵度 45～75％ 

気圧 86.7䠉107kpa䠄650䠉800mmHg䠅 

 

8.2.      試験 

 

8.2.1      試料 

性能試験䛻用い䜛試料䛿䚸取付適用規格 114-5039䛂䝻ッ䜻ン䜾䞉䜰䞊ム䞉コネ䜽タ䞉コンタ䜽ト䛾 

圧着条件䛃䛻基䛵い䛶䚸第 7表䛻示䛩電線䛻圧着䛧たṇ規䛾試料䛷あ䜛こ䛸䚹 

い䛪䜜䛾試料䜒規定さ䜜た㡰序以外䛾他䛾試験䛻用い䛶䛿䛺䜙䛺い䚹 

 

8.2.2     試料数 

性能試験䛻用い䜛試験数䛿各䜾䝹䞊䝥毎䛻コンタ䜽ト単体䛾場合 10䝉ット䚸コネ䜽タ䛾場合 2䝉ット 

以ୖ䛷行う䜒䛾䛸䛩䜛䚹 

 

8.2.3   使用電線 

性能試験䛻用い䜛電線䛿第７表䛻示䛩電線䛻䛶行う䜒䛾䛸䛩䜛䚹 

 

第７表 

電線䝃䜲䝈 素線構成 断面積 
電線規格 

呼び AWG 素線径(mm) 素線数 mm2 CMA 

0.5 ＃20 0.32 7 0.51 1111 

JIS C 3406 

自動車用電線 

0.85 ＃18 0.32 11 0.88 1746 

1.25 ＃16 0.32 16 1.28 2540 

2 ＃14 0.32 26 2.09 4128 
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9. 取扱いୖ䛾注意事㡯 

 

9.1. 圧着及び取扱い 

ハウジン䜾䛸コンタ䜽ト䛾保持性能及びコネ䜽タ䛾接触性能䜢維持䛩䜛Ⅽ䚸コンタ䜽ト䛾圧着䛿 

䛂䝻ッ䜻ン䜾䞉䜰䞊ム䞉コネ䜽タ端子取付規格 114䠉5039䛃䛻基䛵い䛶作業䜢行うこ䛸䚹 

 

9.2. コネ䜽タ䛾組立作業 

䝂ム栓及びコンタ䜽ト䛾ハウジン䜾挿入作業䛿䛂䜶コ䝜䝅䞊䝹 䇾J䇿コネ䜽タ取扱説明書 CM䠉101J䛃 

䛻基䛵い䛶作業䜢行うこ䛸䚹 

䛸く䛻䇿O䇿䝸ン䜾䛿塵埃䛾付着䛜䛺い䜘う䚸十分注意䛩䜛こ䛸䚹 

 

9.3. 挿入ᕤ具䞉引抜ᕤ具 

䝂ム栓䜈䛾コンタ䜽ト挿入ᕤ具及びコンタ䜽ト䜢ハウジン䜾䛛䜙引抜く場合䛾引抜ᕤ具䛿 

TE指定䛾ᕤ具䜢使用䛩䜛こ䛸䚹 

 

挿入ᕤ具 ： 型番 724658-1 (取扱説明書 IS-100J) 

引抜ᕤ具 ： 型番 723905-1 (取扱説明書 IS-081J) 

 

 

10. 参考規格 

JASO D 605   ：   䛂自動車用多極コネ䜽タ䛃 

JASO D 7101  ：   䛂䝥䝷䝇䝏ッ䜽成形部品䛾試験方法䛃 

JIS C 3406    ：   䛂自動車用ప圧電線䛃 

JIS D 0203    ：   䛂自動車部品䛾耐‵䛚䜘び耐水試験方法䛃 

JIS D 0204    ：   䛂自動車部品䛾高温及びప温試験方法䛃 

JIS D 1601    ：   䛂自動車部品振動試験方法䛃 

JIS D 0205    ：   䛂自動車部品䛾耐候性試験通則䛃 

JIS K 6301    ：   䛂加硫䝂ム物理試験法䛃 

JIS K 2202    ：   䛂自動車䜺䝋䝸ン䛃 
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